

Town Of Mason, Board of Selectmen 16 Darling Hill Road, Mason, NH 03048 (603) 878-2070

ORDINANCE FOR THE REGULATION OF THE MASON QUARRY PARKING AREA

- I. The purpose of this ordinance is to limit parking in the Mason Quarry Parking Area to vehicles with a valid parking permit, and to provide an enforcement mechanism and penalties for violation of this ordinance.
- II. Authority: RSA 47:17; RSA 41:11a-c.
- III. Definitions: For the purpose of this Ordinance, the following words shall have the definitions as provided:

A. "Chief of Police" shall mean the police chief of the Town of Mason, New Hampshire.

B. "Officer" shall mean an authorized police officer of the Mason Police Department.

C. "Mason Quarry Parking Area" shall mean the delineated area posted "Permit Parking Only" located at the westerly end of the Class V portion of Scripps Lane.

D. "Park" or "Parking" shall mean the complete cessation of movement of a vehicle, whether occupied or not, within the Mason Quarry Parking Area, except for the purpose of and while expeditiously taking or leaving passengers.

E. "Parking Permit" shall mean a numbered Mason Quarry Area Recreation Pass issued by the Town of Mason Town Clerk or Police Department. Mason Quarry Area Recreation Pass tags shall be issued to Mason residents only.

F. "Person" shall mean and include any individual, firm, partnership, corporation, or other association.

G. "Vehicle" shall have the same definition found in RSA 259:122.

IV. No Person shall park a vehicle in the Mason Quarry Parking Area unless that vehicle displays a valid Parking Permit. Said permit shall be hung from the rear view mirror or otherwise be plainly visible through the windshield of the parked vehicle.

- V. Owner Responsibility for Improper Parking: No person shall allow or cause a vehicle registered in their name to park in the Mason Quarry Parking Area contrary to any provision of this Ordinance. If the identity of the Operator of a vehicle used or parked contrary to this Ordinance cannot be determined, the name of the person listed as the Owner of the vehicle with the State Division of Motor Vehicles shall be prima facie evidence that the registered Owner was the Operator of the vehicle.
- VI. Penalties: The penalty for violation of this ordinance shall be:

First offense: \$100.00

Second offense: \$200.00

Third offense: \$300.00

APPROVED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN AFTER HEARING HELD ON ______, 2021

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Date:_____

R. Peter McGinnity, chairman

Charles V. Moser, selectman

Kate Bacheller, selectman